

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CFA No. 27/2005  
IA No. 43/2005  
CM No 8227/2021  
CM No. 8228/2021

Imran Raja Ansari and another ...Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through:- Mr. Varinder Bhat, Advocate

v/s

S. Gurbachan Singh and others ...Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. U. K. Jalali, Sr. Advocate with  
Ms. Isha Razdan, Advocate

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**CM No. 8227/2021**

Respondent-S. Gurbachan Singh has died during the pendency of this petition. Instant application has been filed seeking condonation of delay in filing the application for bringing on record the legal heirs.

For the reason stated in the application, the same is allowed and delay in filing the application for bringing on record the legal heirs of respondent No. 1 is condoned.

Application is disposed of.

**CM No. 8228/2021**

Mr. V. Bhat, Advocate has already mentioned the name of legal heirs of the deceased in para No. 5 of the application. Out of the legal heirs mentioned in para No. 5, legal heirs, namely, Jasbir Kour is also stated to have passed away. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he will take necessary steps regarding this fact. So for as other legal heirs are concerned, Ms. Isha Razdan appears for them.

For the reasons stated in the application coupled with the fact that there is no opposition in the said application seeking substitution of legal

heirs of the deceased, S. Gurbachan Singh, the same is allowed. The legal heirs of the respondent No. 1 are brought on record. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall file amended memo of the parties during the course of this petition.

Application is disposed of.

List this matter for consideration on 05.04.2022.

**(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)**  
**JUDGE**

Jammu  
24.02.2022  
Meenakshi

